
dutch design pottery and more.



dutch
design

pottery
and more.



4 5

nice to meet you

Pottery pots is a global brand with Dutch roots, developing and selling high quality 
planters and related products, from jumbo pottery to small accessories and from 
glossy to rough finishes.

The company has its headquarter, showroom and warehouse in Aalsmeer, 
the Netherlands. The North and South American market is operated from our 
showroom and warehouse in Burlington, New Jersey and our showroom in Atlanta, 
Georgia. We also have a warehouse in Vietnam.

Since our foundation in 2008 we aim for an extensive assortment that is based on 
the belief that design should be available for everyone. That is why we are always 
looking for the perfect balance between design, quality and price. Every pottery 
pots product is designed from a simple but clever perspective. We believe in 
basic forms and shapes, without thinking of it as boring. This no-nonsense way of 
thinking and designing is assigned to the Dutch identity, and is widely known as 
‘Dutch design’. 

To give you a complete overview of all the collections and products we sell, we 
proudly present to you this brand-new catalog that displays our assortment in a 
clear and fresh manner. Would you like to experience our assortment even more? 
Please visit one of our showrooms and let us help you find the right solution for 
your project!

the potterypots team

Founder Isan Schafraad

Founder Tycho Schafraad

VP H
ayko Schafraad



6 7

handmade 
pottery and more 
since 2008

- see next page for translations in FR and ES -

2008
Launch of the brand pottery pots
2009
First international tradeshow: Trendset in Munich
2010
The first employee was hired
2011
Extra large jumbo planters were added to the collection
2012
The succesful apples were introduced
2013
Collaboration with Jan des Bouvrie, a famous Dutch designer
2014
Our new warehouse of 12.000m2 has opened
2015
We have landed overseas with an office, showroom and warehouse in Hamilton, New Jersey
2016
The webshop was launched
2017
Rebranding of our brand identity
2018
In 2018 pottery pots celebrated its 10th anniversary! Nowadays the company supplies over 50 
countries with more than 40 enthusiastic employees. Our active team is happy to provide all 
customers with the right information and products on a daily basis.



8 9

ES | ¡mucho gusto!

Pottery pots es una marca global con raíces holandesas, que desarrolla y vende maceteros de 
alta calidad y productos relacionados, desde macetero jumbo hasta pequeños accesorios y desde 
acabados brillantes hasta ásperos.

La empresa tiene su sede central, sala de exposición y almacén en Aalsmeer, Países Bajos, una 
segunda sala de exposición y almacén en Burlington, Nueva Jersey y otra sala de exposición en 
Atlanta, Georgia. También tenemos un almacén en Vietnam.

Desde nuestra fundación en 2008, nuestro objetivo es un extenso surtido basado en la creencia 
de que el diseño debería estar disponible para todos. Por eso siempre estamos en busca para el 
equilibrio perfecto entre diseño, calidad y precio. Cada producto de pottery pots está diseñado 
desde una perspectiva simple pero inteligente. Creemos en formas básicas, sin pensar que son 
aburridas. Esta manera sensata de pensar y diseñar está asignada a la identidad holandesa y es 
ampliamente conocida como “diseño holandés”.

Para brindarle una visión completa de todas las colecciones y productos que vendemos, le 
presentamos con orgullo este nuevo catálogo que muestra nuestro surtido de forma clara y fresca. 
¿Le gustaría experimentar aún más nuestro surtido? ¡Visite nuestra sala de exposición por favor y 
permítanos ayudarle a encontrar la solución adecuada para su proyecto!

equipo potterypots

FR | ravi de vous rencontrer

Pottery pots est une marque internationale avec des racines néerlandaises. Nous développons et 
commercialisons des poteries de haute qualité et des produits s’y r attachant, de jardinières Jumbo a 
des petits accessoires, et d’une finition laquée aux matériaux robustes.

La société a son siège, showroom et entrepôt à Aalsmeer, Pays-Bas, un deuxième showroom et 
entrepôt à Burlington, New Jersey, un autre showroom à Atlanta (Georgia) ; aux États-Unis et un 
entrepôt au Vietnam.

Depuis sa fondation en 2008, nous aspirons à une vaste sélection qui repose sur notre conviction 
que du design doit être accessible a tous. Nous cherchons toujours l’équilibre parfait entre design, 
qualité et prix. Chaque produit de pottery pots est conçu dans une perspective simple mais 
intelligente. Nous croyons en des formes et modèles de base sans les voir comme ennuyeuses. 
Cette manière de pensée pragmatique et de conception est due à notre identité néerlandaise et 
mieux connue sous le nom de ‘Dutch design’.

Pour vous donner un aperçu complet de toutes les collections et les produits, nous vous présentons 
cette nouvelle brochure de notre gamme complète dans une façon claire et fraiche. Vous souhaitez 
découvrir notre assortiment encore plus ? Visitez notre showroom et laissez-nous vous aider à trouver 
la bonne solution pour votre projet.

l’équipe potterypots

2008
La fondation du marque pottery pots
2009
Premier salon internationale: Trendset à Munich
2010
La première salariée a été prise en emploi
2011
Des bacs larges ‘’ Jumbo’  ont été ajouté à notre collection
2012
Les fameuses pommes ont été introduits
2013
Collaboration avec Jan des Bouvrie, un designer Hollandais connu
2014
L’ouverture de notre nouvelle entrepôt de 12.000m2 
2015
Nous avons atterri aux États-Unis avec un bureau, showroom et entrepôt à Hamilton, New Jersey
2016
Lancement de notre site-web
2017
Relookage de notre marque
2018
En 2018 pottery pots a célébré son 10e anniversaire ! L’entreprise fournit aujourd’hui plus de 50 pays 
et plus de 40 employés enthousiastes sont à l’entière disposition de tous les clients sur une base 
quotidienne.

2008
Lanzamiento de la marca pottery pots
2009
Primera feria internacional: Trendset en Munich
2010
El primer empleado fue contratado
2011
Maceteros Jumbo extragrande en la colección
2012
Las manzanas exitosas fueron introducidas
2013
Colaboración con Sr. Jan des Bouvrie, un famoso diseñador holandés
2014
Se ha abierto nuestro nuevo almacén de 12.000m2
2015
Hemos aterrizado de ultramar con una oficina, sala de exposición y almacén en Hamilton, Nueva Jersey
2016
Se lanzó la tienda online
2017
Cambio de imagen de nuestra identidad de marca
2018
¡En 2018 pottery pots celebró su décimo aniversario! Hoy en día, la compañía suministra a más de 50 
países con más de 40 empleados entusiastas. Nuestro equipo activo se complace en proporcionar a 
todos los clientes la información correcta y los productos diario.



10 11

content

12	 the pottery pots promise

16	 order process

20	 our bestsellers

26	 material overview

30	 color overview

32	 collection overview

37	 dutch design pottery

131	 and more objects

144	 index

149	 credits

151	 contact details

new

NEW

hanging planters
in ‘Rough’

(see page 120 - 121)



1312

the pottery pots 
promise

the fiberstone 
specialist

At pottery pots we want every indoor or outdoor space to stand out. 
To achieve this, we develop the best lightweight planters, we advise 
you our solutions and we deliver them to you.

Every product is covered by our pottery pots promise. 

the
 p

o
tte

ry p
o

ts p
ro

m
ise

- see next page for translations in FR and ES -

Our product development team is 
always searching for new shapes, 
colors, sizes and finishes. We offer 
endless possibilities to ensure there is 
always a planter that suits your wishes.

suitable product for 
every project

skyhigh stock levels 

10+ years of 
expertise

We unanimously opt for fiberstone 
because of its high quality, its light 
weight and its low maintenance. All 
our products are handmade.

Due to our large warehouses, one in 
the Netherlands, one in the USA and 
one in Vietnam, we are able to deliver 
large quantities very quickly.

Our team of product experts is more 
than happy to assist you, and ensure 
you know everything you need to know 
before and after your purchase.



14 15

FR | la promesse pottery pots 

A pottery pots, nous voulons que chaque espace intérieur ou extérieur se démarque. C’est pourquoi 
nous développons les meilleurs planteurs légers, nous vous conseillons sur nos solutions, et nous 
vous les livrerons.

Chaque produit est couvert par notre promesse pottery pots.

niveaux de stock skyhigh

En raison de nos grands entrepôts, un 
aux Pays-Bas, un aux États-Unis et un au 
Vietnam, nous sommes capables de livrer 
très rapidement de grandes quantités.

10 ans d’expertise

Notre équipe d’experts est à votre entière 
disposition pour vous aider et s’assurer que 
vous savez tout ce que vous devez savoir 
avant et après votre achat.

Le spécialiste fiberstone 

À l’unanimité, nous optons pour le 
fiberstone par rapport au qualité, sa 
légèreté et son entretien simple. Tous nos 
produits sont faits à la main.

produit adapté pour chaque projet

Notre équipe de développement est 
toujours à la recherche de nouvelles formes, 
couleurs, tailles et finitions. Nous offrons 
d’infinies possibilités pour s’assurer qu’il y a 
toujours un produit qui corresponde à vos 
souhaits.

ES | la promesa pottery pots 

En pottery pots queremos que se destaque cada espacio interior o exterior. Para lograr esto, 
desarrollamos los mejores plantadores ligeros, le aconsejamos nuestras soluciones y se las 
entregamos a usted.

Cada producto está cubierto por nuestra promesa de pottery pots.

niveles de stock hasta las nubes

Debido a nuestros grandes almacenes, 
uno en los Países Bajos, uno en los Estados 
Unidos y otro en Vietnam, podemos entregar 
grandes cantidades muy rápidamente.

10+ años de experiencia

Nuestro equipo de expertos en productos 
estará encantado de ayudarle y de 
asegurarse de que sepa todo lo que necesita 
saber antes y después de su compra.

el especialista fiberstone

Optamos unánimemente por fiberstone 
debido a su alta calidad, su peso ligero y 
su bajo mantenimiento. Todos nuestros 
productos son hechos a mano.

producto adecuado para cada proyecto

Nuestro equipo de desarrollo siempre está 
buscando nuevas formas, colores, tamaños 
y acabados. Ofrecemos posibilidades 
infinitas para garantizar que siempre haya 
una plantadora que se adapte a sus deseos.



1716

order process

show season

online

showroom

show season

early bird

container

We know buying pottery can be a challenge, but we are here to help 
you. Whether you need to choose your assortment for the next season 
or would like to know which planter suits best in your project, our aim 
is to serve you the best pottery. 

Visit us in one of our showrooms, meet us at the fairs or let us come to 
you!

jan feb mrt april may june july aug sept oct nov dec

o
rd

e
r p

ro
ce

ss

product experts

get in touch:

sales@potterypots.com  |  +1 (609) 438 9050  |  www.potterypots.com

- see next page for translations in FR and ES -

would you like to have direct insight 
into prices and stock levels?

At www.potterypots.com you can find our full 
assortment, calendar and store locator. At our 
webshop you can order 24/7 from stock and 
get direct insight into prices and stock levels.

Although we do our best to have all your 
preferred products in stock, it could happen we 
sold out earlier than expected. To meet your 
wishes, you can always order your preferred 
planters and we will deliver to you as soon as 
new stock arrives.

would you like to order in bulk?

Compose your own container with the 
collections you would like to sell to make sure 
you have your assortment right in time for the 
new season. For smaller quantities it is also 
possible to order early bird and profit from the 
benefits. 

Contact our sales department for more 
information and the pricelist with early bird 
prices.

would you like pick up your goods 
directly?

Visit our showroom on weekdays from 8.30 
am till 5 pm to view our full collection. When 
placing an order, you can choose to pick up 
your goods directly.

It is not neccessary to make an appointment. 
However, if you want to speak to a certain 
sales person or need certain language 
skills, we would recommend you making an 
appointment.

would you like to profit from our show 
special?

Visit us at the shows, place your order directly 
at our stand and profit from our show special. 
Our calendar with all dates is accessible 
through our website.

17



18 19

FR | commandez

Nous savons l’achat de poterie peut être un défi, mais nous sommes là pour vous aider. Si vous avez 
besoin de choisir votre assortiment pour la prochaine saison, ou voulez savoir quel bac ira mieux 
dans votre projet, notre objectif est de vous servir les meilleures poteries. 

Rendez-nous visite dans l’un de nos showrooms, rencontrer nous aux salons ou nous venons vous 
voir!

Vous souhaitez commander en large quantités?
Composez votre propre conteneur avec les collections de votre choix pour être sure d’avoir votre 
assortiment juste à temps pour la nouvelle saison.  Pour des quantités plus petites il est également 
possible de passer une commande présaison et bénéficiez des remises. 

Contactez notre département de vents pour plus d’information et la liste de prix.

Vous souhaitez prendre la marchandise directement avec vous?
Visitez notre showroom de lundi à vendredi à partir de 8.30h jusqu’à 17h pour voir la collection 
entière. Si vous passez commande vous pouvez choisir de prendre la marchandise directement avec 
vous.

Il n’est pas nécessaire de prendre rendez-vous. Mais si vous souhaitez communiquer dans une 
langue spécifique nous recommandons de prendre rendez-vous quand même.  

Vous souhaitez avoir un aperçu de prix et les niveaux de stock ?
À www.potterypots.com vous pouvez trouver notre collection entiere, un calendrier et nos points de 
vents. Ici vous pouvez commander 24/7 de notre stock, obtenir directement les prix et les niveaux 
de stock.

Même si nous faisons de notre mieux d’avoir tous vos produits préférés en stock, il pourrait arriver 
qu’il y a des produits épuisés. Pour répondre à vos souhaits le mieux possible vous pouvez toujours 
commander vos bacs préférés et nous les enverrons dès que possible.

Vous souhaitez profiter de notre promo salon?
Visitez nous aux salons, passer votre commande directement sur notre stand et profiter de notre 
promo salon. Notre calendrier avec toutes les dates est accessible sur notre site Web.

ES | el proceso de pedido

Sabemos que comprar cerámica puede ser un desafío, pero estamos aquí para ayudarle. Si necesita 
elegir su surtido para la próxima temporada o le gustaría saber cuál macetero se adapta lo mejor a 
su proyecto, nuestro objetivo es servirle la mejor cerámica.

¡Visítenos en una de nuestras salas de exposición, reúnase con nosotros en las ferias o permítanos 
visitarlo!

¿Le gustaría ordenar a granel?
Componga su propio contenedor con las colecciones que le gustaría vender para asegurarse de 
tener su surtido para la nueva temporada justo a tiempo. Para cantidades más pequeñas, también es 
posible ordenar anticipadamente ‘early bird’ y beneficiarse de los beneficios.

Póngase en contacto con nuestro departamento de ventas para obtener más información y la lista 
de precios con precios de ‘early bird’.

¿Le gustaría recoger sus productos directamente?
Visite nuestra sala de exposición de lunes hasta viernes de 8:30 a 17:00 para ver nuestra colección 
completa. Al realizar un pedido, puede elegir recoger sus productos directamente.

No es necesario concertar una cita. Si desea hablar con un vendedor especifico o necesita ciertas 
habilidades lingüísticas, le recomendamos que haga una cita.

¿Le gustaría tener una visión directa de los precios y los niveles de stock?
En www.potterypots.com puede encontrar nuestro surtido completo, calendario y localizador de 
tiendas. En nuestra webshop puede ordenar 24/7 del stock y obtener una visión directa de los 
precios y los niveles de stock.

Aunque hagamos todo lo posible para tener todos sus productos preferidos en stock, podría 
suceder que se agotaron antes de lo esperado. Para satisfacer sus deseos, siempre puede pedir sus 
maceteros preferidos y le entregaremos tan pronto como llegue el nuevo stock.

¿Le gustaría beneficiarse de nuestro espectáculo especial?
Visítenos en los espectáculos, haga su pedido directamente en nuestro stand y benefíciese de 
nuestro espectáculo especial. Nuestro calendario con todas las fechas es accesible a través de 
nuestro sitio web.

contactez nous:

sales@potterypots.com  |  +1 (609) 438 9050  |  www.potterypots.com

¡póngase en contacto!:

sales@potterypots.com  |  +1 (609) 438 9050  |  www.potterypots.com



20 21

Time flies when you’re making pottery and more. It all started more 
than 10 years ago with the black and grey fiberstone planters. Later we 
added the well-known glossy white ones, followed by the impressive 
jumbo’s. At the moment we have over 1000 products in our collection. 
To assure yourself from a good selection of pottery, we made this over-
view of our top 10 most selling products. 

our bestsellers

o
ur b

e
stse

lle
rs

- see next page for translations in FR and ES -

jort
» view on page 40, 60, 
75, 94, 1001.

block
» view on page 39, 59, 
74, 94, 100

dax
» view on page 47, 67, 
76, 83, 94, 100, 125

balcony
» view on page 42, 61, 83

bouvy
» view on page 43, 62, 
76, 94, 100

yang
» view on page 44, 62

ben
» view on page 47, 67, 
76, 97, 103, 107, 126

bowl
» view on page 55, 71, 84

belle
» view on page 47, 66, 76

bucket
» view on page 47, 67, 
97, 103, 125

2.

3. 4.

10.

7.

6.

9.

8.

5.



22 23

FR | nos meilleurs ventes

Le temps passe vite quand vous faites des poteries et plus. Tout a commencé avec les bacs en 
fiberstone noire et grise il y a plus de 10 ans. Plus tard, nous avons ajouté les bacs laquer blanches, 
suivies par la collection impressionnant ‘jumbo’. Actuellement nous avons plus de 1000 produits 
dans notre collection. Afin de vous assurer d’une bonne sélection de poterie, nous avons fait cet 
aperçu de notre sélection des 10 produits meilleurs ventes.

ES | nuestros mejores vendedores

El tiempo vuela cuando está haciendo cerámica y más. Hace más de 10 años todo comenzó con las 
macetas de fibra de vidrio en color negra y gris. Después hemos agregado los conocidos blancos 
brillantes, seguidos por los impresionantes jumbo. Por el momento tenemos más de 1000 productos 
en nuestra colección. Para asegurarle de una buena selección de cerámica, hicimos esta visión 
general de nuestros 10 productos más vendidos.



24 25

NEW

‘Refined’ in 
volcano black

(see page 122 - 129)



26 27

material overview
We aim for an assortment that is made from durable materials that 
will last indoor and outdoor. Most of our products are made from 
fiber-based materials; a material that has the looks of the precious 
natural stone, but with the advantage that it is lightweight and low in 
maintenance. Are you looking for a more sophisticated appearance? 
Then we would recommend our sandstone assortment; a strong 
material with very fine lines obtained by sand grains.

m
a

te
ria

l o
ve

rvie
w

- see next page for translations in FR and ES -

fiberstone

fiberglass and 58% finely ground stone

+ low in maintenance
+ timeless appearance
+ high quality
+ lightweight
+ in- and outdoor

essential | natural | earth | platinum

ficonstone

fiberglass, cement, sand and finely ground stone 

+ natural look and feel 
+ budget friendly
+ in- and outdoor

urban | cement | stone | ridged | raw

sandstone

poly resin, stone powder and colour pigment 

+ strong material
+ very fine and thin lines obtained by sand grains
+ ideally suited for round shapes
+ unique characteristic look
+ in- and outdoor

refined

fiberclay

cement concrete and glass fibers

+ way of production is similar to earth ware and clay productions
+ ideally suited for round shapes
+ in- and outdoor

rough
» products with this sign are watertight



28 29

FR | aperçu de matériau

Nous sommes pour un assortiment qui est fait de matériaux durables qui vont durer, intérieure 
et extérieure. La plupart de nos produits est fabriquée de matériaux fibre de base ; un matériau 
qui a l’apparence de la pierre naturelle précieuse, mais avec l’avantage qu’il est léger et facile en 
entretien. Vous cherchez un aspect plus sophistiqué ? Dans ce cas-là nous vous recommandons notre 
assortiment de Sandstone ; un matériau solide avec des lignes très fines et minces obtenues par les 
grains de sable.

fiberstone
fibre de verre et 58% poudre de pierre

+ facile en entretien
+ apparence intemporelle
+ haute qualité
+ léger
+ intérieure et extérieure

ficonstone
fibre de verre, ciment, sable et poudre de pierre 

+ aspect naturel 
+ prix intéressant
+ intérieure et extérieure

sandstone
poly résine, poudre de pierre et pigment de 
couleur 

+ matériau solide
+ des lignes très fines et minces obtenues par les 
grains de sable
+ idéal pour formes rondes
+ look caractéristique unique
+ intérieure et extérieure 

fiberclay
ciment et fibre de verre

+ production est semblable aux productions de 
terre et d’argile
+ idéal pour formes rondes
+ intérieure et extérieure

ES | descripción del material

Nuestro objetivo es un surtido hecho de materiales duraderos que son adecuados para el interior y 
exterior. La mayoría de nuestros productos están hechos de materiales a base de fibra; un material 
que tiene el aspecto de la piedra natural preciosa, pero tiene la ventaja de que es liviano y de bajo 
mantenimiento. ¿Está buscando una apariencia más sofisticada? Entonces recomendaríamos nuestro 
surtido de arenisca (sandstone); Un material fuerte con líneas muy finas y delgadas obtenidas por 
granos de arena.

fiberstone
fibra de vidrio y 58% de piedra finamente molida

+ bajo en mantenimiento
+ apariencia atemporal
+ alta calidad
+ ligero
+ uso interior y exterior

ficonstone
fibra de vidrio, cemento, arena y piedra 
finamente molida

+ aspecto y sensación natural
+ presupuesto amigable
+ uso interior y exterior

sandstone
poli resina, polvo de piedra y pigmento de color

+ material fuerte
+ líneas muy finas y delgadas obtenidas por 
granos de arena
+ ideal para formas redondas
+ aspecto característico único
+ uso interior y exterior

fiberclay
cemento de hormigón y fibras de vidrio

+ el modo de producción es similar al de la 
cerámica y la producción de arcilla.
+ ideal para formas redondas
+ uso interior y exterior



30 31

W - glossy white

MW - matte white

B - glossy black01 - black

03 - grey

SDB - sundried brown

SDR - sundried red

SDW - sundried white

DB - dark brown

DR - desert red

DW - off white

60 - charcoal cement

32 - laterite grey

21 - horizontally dark grey

22 - horizontally light grey

25 - vertically dark grey

26 - vertically light grey

73 - running rust

33 - black washed

34 - grey washed

35 - metallic copper

37 - chocolate washed

61 - clouded grey

essential collection

essential collection 

use and carenatural collection

natural collection

earth collection

earth collection

earth collection

earth collection

earth collection

earth collection

cement collection

stone collection

ridged collection

ridged collection

ridged collection

ridged collection

raw collection

rough collection

rough collection

rough collection

rough collection

refined collection

color overview

GC - platinum rosé

platinum collection

co
lo

r o
ve

rvie
w

91 - green

artificial plants collection

68 - volcano black

refined collection

62 - pine green

63 - canyon orange

64 - natural white

refined collection

refined collection

refined collection

90 - beige washed

urban collection



3332

collection overview
To clarify things, we have divided our products into ‘dutch design’, 
which consist of all our planters and pots, and ‘and more’, where you 
can find our artificial plants, accessories and maintenance products.

All collections are available in multiple colors. These are mentioned on 
the product information pages.

page 36 - 55

essential natural earth

platinum

page 56 - 71 page 72 - 79

page 80 - 87 page 92 - 97

cement stone

ridged raw

page 98 - 103

page 104 - 109 page 110 - 113

rough refined

use and care

page 114 - 121 page 122 - 129

page 134 - 143

dutch 
design 
pottery

and 
more 
objects

co
lle

ctio
n o

ve
rvie

w

- see next page for translations in FR and ES -

artificial plants

page 130 - 133

page 88 - 91

urban



34 35

FR | apercu de collection

Pour éclaircir les choses nous avons divisé nos produits en « dutch design », qui se composent de 
toutes nos jardinières et pots, et « et plus », où vous pouvez trouver nos produits d’entretien.

Toutes les collections sont disponibles en plusieurs couleurs. Celles-ci sont mentionnées sur les 
pages d’informations produit.

ES | resumen de la colección

Para aclarar las cosas, hemos dividido nuestros productos en “diseño holandés”, que consisten en 
todos nuestros maceteros y macetas, y “y más”, donde puede encontrar nuestros productos de 
mantenimiento.

Todas las colecciones están disponibles en varios colores. Estos se mencionan en las páginas de 
información del producto.



36 37

d
utch d

e
sig

n p
o

tte
ryThe essential collection consists of a wide range of basic and design 

planters all recognizable for their simple and clever design in either 
a glossy or matte painted finish. All items in this collection are made 
from the strong material fiberstone. The power of this collection is its 
simplicity. The simple design of the products makes them perfect for 
any environment.

essential
fiberstone

frost 
resistant

outdoorindoor uv
resistant

lightweight



38 39fiberstone essential collection

jumbo

size	 article code

M	 E1078 - S1  

L	 E1077 - S1

XL	 E1076 - S1

W MW

dimensions (L x W x H)

27.56 x 27.56 x 24.41

35.43 x 35.43 x 32.68

43.31 x 43.31 x 36.22

1	 6

1	 2

1	 2

lbs	 cu in

66.1	 17941

148.8	 39543

180.8	 66454

	

	

block

size	 article code

S	 E1003 - 30

M	 E1003 - 40

L	 E1003 - 50

XL	 E1003 - 60

dimensions (L x W x H)	

11.81 x 11.81 x 11.81

15.75 x 15.75 x 15.75

19.69 x 19.69 x 19.69

23.62 x 23.62 x 23.62

1	 72

1	 30

1	 16

1	 12

lbs	 cu in

10.4	 1411

16.3	 3481

31.1	 6960

45.9	 12214

fleur

size	 article code

S	 E1035 - 15

M	 E1035 - 20

L	 E1035 - 25

dimensions (L x W x H)	

5.91 x 5.91 x 5.91

7.87 x 7.87 x 7.87

9.84 x 9.84 x 9.84

6	 432

4	 216

2	 112

lbs	 cu in

1.5	 122

3.5	 183

5.1	 305

W MW

W MW

jack

size	 article code

XS	 E1360 - S1  

S	 E1361 - S1

M	 E1362 - S1

dimensions (L x W x H)	

11.81 x 11.81 x 3.54

15.75 x 15.75 x 3.54

19.69 x 19.69 x 3.94

1	 204

1	 102

1	 64

lbs	 cu in

5.5	 366

7.7	 610

14.3	 1098

W MW

d
utch d

e
sig

n p
o

tte
ry

jumbo jort

size	 article code

S*	 E1128 - S1  

M*	 E1127 - S1

L	 E1126 - S1

XL	 E1125 - S1

dimensions (L x W x H)	

47.24 x 17.72 x 15.75

59.06 x 23.62 x 19.69

47.24 x 17.72 x 23.62

59.06 x 23.62 x 29.53

1	 10

1	 3

1	 6

1	 2

lbs	 cu in

57.3	 9908

96.1	 22000

90.4	 16101

105.8	 35096

* only available in glossy white (W)

W MW

including removable double bottom 

(only size L and XL)



40 41fiberstone essential collection

d
utch d

e
sig

n p
o

tte
ry

jort

size	 article code

S	 E1066 - S1  

M	 E1008 - H50

L	 E1009 - S1

dimensions (L x W x H)	

31.50 x 11.81 x 15.75

39.37 x 15.75 x 19.69

37.40 x 14.96 x 28.35

1	 20

1	 8

1	 7

lbs	 cu in

30.0	 5243

41.9	 11192

78.7	 14751

jort slim

size	 article code

S	 E1214 - S1  

L	 E1195 - S1

dimensions (L x W x H)	

35.83 x 7.87 x 19.69

48.82 x 13.19 x 35.43

1	 20

1	 6

lbs	 cu in

39.7	 5553

91.7	 22814

W MW

W

including removable double bottom 

(only size L)

jort middle high

size	 article code

one size	 E1191 - S1  

dimensions (L x W x H)	

78.74 x 11.81 x 16.54 1	 15

lbs	 cu in

98.8	 14646

jort slim high

size	 article code

M	 E1215 - S1  

XL	 E1216 - S1

dimensions (L x W x H)	

24.02 x 9.84 x 31.89

35.83 x 14.17 x 40.16

1	 14

1	 6

lbs	 cu in

44.1	 7536

88.2	 20394

W

W
jort low

size	 article code

S	 E1190 - S1  

M	 E1161 - S1

dimensions (L x W x H)	

39.37 x 11.81 x 9.84

78.74 x 11.81 x 9.84

2	 32

1	 21

lbs	 cu in

37.9	 4577

70.6	 10545

W



42 43fiberstone essential collection

d
utch d

e
sig

n p
o

tte
ry

mini jort

size	 article code

XXS	 E3001 - 10  

XS	 E3001 - 15

dimensions (L x W x H)	

7.87 x 3.94 x 4.33

11.81 x 5.91 x 6.30

6	 432

4	 108

lbs	 cu in

2.2	 61

3.5	 183

W MW

balcony slim low

size	 article code

XS	 E1334 - S1  

S	 E1335 - S1

XL	 E1338 - S1

dimensions (L x W x H)	

15.75 x 5.91 x 5.12

19.69 x 5.91 x 5.12

31.50 x 5.91 x 5.12

1	 224

1	 192

1	 96

lbs	 cu in

6.6	 244

8.8	 305

12.1	 488

balcony

size	 article code

XS	 E1104 - S1  

S	 E1103 - S1

XL 	 E1105 - S1

dimensions (L x W x H)	

15.75 x 7.87 x 7.87

19.69 x 7.87 x 7.87

31.50 x 7.87 x 7.87

4	 96

4	 64

3	 54

lbs	 cu in

7.7	 769

9.3	 1220

11.5	 1557

W MW

W MW

bouvy 

size	 article code

M	 E1016 - 60  

L	 E1016 - 80

XL*	 E1016 - 100

XXL*	 E1016 - 120

dimensions (L x W x H)	

11.81 x 11.81 x 23.62

15.75 x 15.75 x 31.50

19.69 x 19.69 x 39.37

19.69 x 19.69 x 47.24

1	 36

1	 15

1	 8

1	 6

lbs	 cu in

15.4	 2951

28.7	 7193

44.1	 14212

56.5	 17143

* only available in glossy white (W)

W MW

jort seating

size	 article code

S	 E1121 - S1

dimensions (L x W x H)	

39.37 x 15.75 x 17.72 1	 12

lbs	 cu in

47.6	 10984

hole in one

size	 article code

one size	 E1124 - S1  

dimensions (L x W x H)	

31.50 x 19.49 x 39.37 1	 4

lbs	 cu in

95.6	 24165

W

W

including removable double bottom 

(only size XL and XXL)



44 45fiberstone

yang

size	 article code

one size	 E1005 - S1  

dimensions (L x W x H)	

13.78 x 13.78 x 39.37 1	 18

lbs	 cu in

33.1	 1794

yenn

size	 article code

M	 E1300 - S1

dimensions (L x W x H)	

9.84 x 9.84 x 49.21 1	 24

lbs	 cu in

21.6	 4766

W MW

W

essential collection

d
utch d

e
sig

n p
o

tte
ry

beau

size	 article code

M	 E1011 - 75

L	 E1011 - 100

dimensions (L x W x H)	

12.99 x 12.99 x 29.53

16.93 x 16.93 x 39.37

1	 72

1	 24

lbs	 cu in

23.59	 3674

37.26	 8112

puk

size	 article code

S	 E1033 - 15  

M	 E1033 - 20

L	 E1033 - 25

dimensions (Ø x H)	

5.91 x 5.91

7.87 x 7.87

9.84 x 9.84

6	 432

4	 216

2	 112

lbs	 cu in

1.3	 122

2.4	 183

3.8	 305

W W MW

including fixed double bottom 

including fixed double bottom 

yong

size	 article code

one size	 E1131 - S1  

dimensions (L x W x H)	

13.78 x 13.78 x 47.24 1	 15

lbs	 cu in

37.5	 8971

W

including fixed double bottom 

max 

size	 article code

S	 E1014 - 30  

M	 E1014 - 43

L	 E1014 - 50

dimensions (Ø x H)	

11.81 x 11.81

16.93 x 16.93

19.69 x 19.69

1	 72

1	 24

1	 16

lbs	 cu in

7.3	 995

14.8	 3422

22.1	 5463

W

Is there any damage caused to your planter? 
Touch it up easily with our lacquer pen.

» see page 137



46 47fiberstone essential collection

MW

MW

d
utch d

e
sig

n p
o

tte
ry

dax

size	 article code

L	 E1043 - 80  

XL	 E1043 - 100

XXL*	 E1043 - 120

dimensions (Ø x H)

14.57 x 31.50

18.50 x 39.37

19.69 x 47.24

1	 21

1	 8

1	 4

lbs	 cu in

17.6	 1089

30.9	 2172

26.5	 2262

* only available in glossy white (W)

bucket

size	 article code

XS	 E1004 - 35  

S	 E1004 - 40

M	 E1004 - 50

L	 E1004 - 60

dimensions (Ø x H)

15.75 x 13.78

19.69 x 15.75

22.83 x 19.69

26.77 x 23.62

1	 30

1	 20

1	 16

1	 6

lbs	 cu in

9.5	 1717

14.3	 3042

20.9	 5509

32.9	 12214

W

W

including fixed double bottom 

belle

size	 article code

M*	 E1010 - 70  

L*	 E1010 - 90

XL	 E1010 - 120

XXL	 E1010 - 150

dimensions (Ø x H)

18.50 x 27.56

23.62 x 35.43

30.31 x 47.24

39.37 x 59.06

1	 10

1	 8

1	 1

1	 1

lbs	 cu in

23.2 	 4809

52.9	 10299

88.2	 22565

154.3	 49011

* only available in glossy white

W MW

including removable double bottom 

(only size XL and XXL)

ben

size	 article code

L	 E1051 - 55  

XL	 E1051 - 72

dimensions (Ø x H)

15.75 x 21.65

20.47 x 28.35

1	 18

1	 10

lbs	 cu in

12.4	 3320

36.4	 7311

W MW



48 49fiberstone essential collection

d
utch d

e
sig

n p
o

tte
ry

nax

size	 article code

M	 E1036 - 70  

L	 E1036 - 100

dimensions (Ø x H)

13.78 x 27.56

19.69 x 39.76

1	 22

1	 8

lbs	 cu in

14.1	 3131

34.2	 9684

W MW
new

bond

size	 article code

S	 E1117 - 45  

M	 E1117 - 62

L	 E1117 - 85

dimensions (Ø x H)

13.78 x 17.72

19.09 x 24.21

26.77 x 33.46

1	 36

1	 12

1	 4

lbs	 cu in

10.1	 2050

24.3	 5260

41.9	 13254

W

pax

size	 article code

M	 E1042 - 46  

XL	 E1042 - 67

dimensions (Ø x H)

17.32 x 18.11

25.98 x 26.38

1	 16

1	 16

lbs	 cu in

17.6	 3460

35.3	 11479

W MW

jesslyn

size	 article code

S	 E1159 - 44  

M	 E1159 - 52

L	 E1159 - 61

dimensions (Ø x H)

19.69 x 17.32

23.62 x 20.47

27.56 x 24.02

1	 16

1	 12

1	 6

lbs	 cu in

14.6	 3887

24.3	 6554

35.3	 10545

W MW

new

new



50 51fiberstone essential collection

d
utch d

e
sig

n p
o

tte
ry

max low

size	 article code

XS	 E1367 - S1  

S	 E1368 - S1

M	 E1369 - S1

dimensions (Ø x H)

11.81 x 3.54

15.75 x 3.54

19.69 x 3.94

1	 204

1	 102

1	 64

lbs	 cu in

6.6	 244

8.8	 427

9.9	 732

W

city bowl 

size	 article code

S	 E1167 - S1  

M	 E1166 - S1

L	 E1165 - S1

dimensions (Ø x H)	

36.22 x 19.69

43.31 x 23.62

50.39 x 26.77

1	 4

1	 3

1	 2

lbs	 cu in

63.9	 16470

86.0	 28278

119.3	 42344

W

tara

size	 article code

XS	 E3019 - S1  

S	 E3022 - S1

dimensions (Ø x H)

12.01 x 4.72

15.75 x 6.10

2	 168

3	 54

lbs	 cu in

2.9	 183

4.9	 488

W MW

dice

size	 article code

L	 E1118 - 44  

XL	 E1118 - 60

dimensions (Ø x H)	

13.39 x 17.32

18.11 x 23.62

1	 36

1	 12

lbs	 cu in

10.6	 2011

20.3	 5049

W



52 53fiberstone

beth

size	 article code

XS	 E3003 - S1  

S	 E3002 - S1

dimensions (Ø x H)	

10.24 x 8.07

12.20 x 9.84

2	 128

2	 56

lbs	 cu in

1.5	 244

4.0	 366

W MW

essential collection

d
utch d

e
sig

n p
o

tte
ry

kevan

size	 article code

M	 E3017 - S1

dimensions (Ø x H)

9.84 x 8.27 2	 128

lbs	 cu in

3.1	 183

W MW



54 55fiberstone

bowl

size	 article code

M	 E1065 - 28  

L	 E1065 - 38

dimensions (Ø x H)

17.72 x 11.02

23.62 x 14.96

1	 28

1	 20

lbs	 cu in

6.6	 1947

18.7	 2683

W

essential collection

pandora

size	 article code

S	 E3005 - 7  

M	 E3005 - 9

dimensions (L x W x H)	

19.69 x 7.48 x 2.76

25.00 x 9.45 x 3.54

2	 120

2	 56

lbs	 cu in

1.1	 61

3.3	 122

monique

size	 article code

M	 E1034 - 10  

L	 E1034 - 12

dimensions (Ø x H)	

13.58 x 3.94

17.13 x 4.72

4	 144

2	 84

lbs	 cu in

3.5	 244

4.4	 427

dorant

size	 article code

XS	 E3004 - 13  

S	 E3004 - 18

M	 E3004 - 21

dimensions (L x W x H)	

12.60 x 5.31 x 5.12

16.93 x 7.09 x 7.09

20.87 x 9.25 x 8.27

6	 216

4	 120

2	 72

lbs	 cu in

1.3	 244

3.8	 610

-	 1159

W MW

W MW

W MW

d
utch d

e
sig

n p
o

tte
ry

sunny

size	 article code

M	 E1110 - 20  

L	 E1110 - 27

dimensions (Ø x H)

12.99 x 7.87

17.72 x 10.63

1	 81

1	 28

lbs	 cu in

6.0	 733

10.4	 1839

W MW



56 57

The natural collection is a large collection of basic and design planters 
all recognizable for their natural finish. All items in this collection are 
made from the strong material fiberstone. The look and feel are almost 
indistinguishable from real and more expensive natural stone. Because 
of the various sizes there will be a solution for any place.

natural
fiberstone

frost 
resistant

outdoorindoor uv
resistant*

lightweight

* The black finish in this collection is not uv resistant. Keep it black with our maintenance oil. See pg. 125.



58 59fiberstone natural collection

d
utch d

e
sig

n p
o

tte
ry

jumbo

size	 article code

M	 E1078 - S1  

L	 E1077 - S1

XL	 E1076 - S1

01 03

dimensions (L x W x H)	

27.56 x 27.56 x 24.41

35.43 x 35.43 x 32.68

43.31 x 43.31 x 36.22

1	 6

1	 2

1	 2

lbs	 cu in

72.1	 17941

148.8	 39543

207.7	 66455

block

size	 article code

S	 E1003 - 30 

M	 E1003 - 40

L	 E1003 - 50

XL	 E1003 - 60

dimensions (L x W x H)	

11.81 x 11.81 x 11.81

15.75 x 15.75 x 15.75

19.69 x 19.69 x 19.69

23.62 x 23.62 x 23.62

2	 72

1	 30

1	 16

1	 12

lbs	 cu in

10.4	 1593

17.2	 3808

27.3	 7402

39.7	 12585

01 03

jack

size	 article code

XS	 E1360 - S1  

S	 E1361 - S1

M	 E1362 - S1

dimensions (L x W x H)	

11.81 x 11.81 x 3.54

15.75 x 15.75 x 3.54

19.69 x 19.69 x 3.94

1	 204

1	 102

1	 64

lbs	 cu in

5.5	 366

7.7	 614

14.3	 1098

jumbo jort

size	 article code

S	 E1128 - S1  

M	 E1127 - S1

L	 E1126 - S1

XL	 E1125 - S1

dimensions (L x W x H)	

47.24 x 17.72 x 15.75

59.06 x 23.62 x 19.69

47.24 x 17.72 x 23.62

59.06 x 23.62 x 29.53

1	 10

1	 3

1	 6

1	 2

lbs	 cu in

57.3	 13181

96.1	 27461

73.2	 19772

137.1	 41191

01 03

01 03

including removable double bottom 

(only size L and XL)



60 61

jort

size	 article code

S	 E1066 - S1  

M	 E1008 - H50

L	 E1009 - S1

dimensions (L x W x H)	

31.50 x 11.81 x 15.75

39.37 x 15.75 x 19.69

37.40 x 14.96 x 28.35

1	 20

1	 8

1	 7

lbs	 cu in

28.4	 5663

50.7	 12205

77.6	 15421

fiberstone

01 03

jort slim

size	 article code

S	 E1214 - S1

L	 E1195 - S1

dimensions (L x W x H)	

35.83 x 7.87 x 19.69

48.82 x 13.19 x 35.43

1	 20

1	 6

lbs	 cu in

39.7	 5553

101.4	 22814

01 03

including fixed double bottom

natural collection

d
utch d

e
sig

n p
o

tte
ry

jort slim high

size	 article code

M	 E1215 - S1  

XL	 E1216 - S1

dimensions (L x W x H)	

24.02 x 9.84 x 31.89

35.83 x 14.17 x 40.16

1	 14

1	 6

lbs	 cu in

45.0	 7536

88.2	 20394

jort middle high

size	 article code

one size	 E1191 - S1

dimensions (L x W x H)	

78.74 x 11.81 x 16.54 1	 15

lbs	 cu in

78.3	 14646

jort low

size	 article code

S	 E1190 - S1  

M	 E1161 - S1

dimensions (L x W x H)	

39.37 x 11.81 x 9.84

78.74 x 11.81 x 9.84

2	 32

1	 21

lbs	 cu in

32.0	 4577

68.3	 9154

01 03

01 03

01 03

including fixed double bottom

including fixed double bottom 

(only size L)

balcony

size	 article code

XS	 E1104 - S1  

S	 E1103 - S1

XL	 E1105 - S1

dimensions (L x W x H)	

15.75 x 7.87 x 7.87

19.69 x 7.87 x 7.87

31.50 x 7.87 x 7.87

4	 96

4	 64

3	 54

lbs	 cu in

6.4	 976

8.6	 1220

13.0	 1953

01 03



62 63fiberstone

balcony slim low

size	 article code

XS	 E1334 - S1  

S	 E1335 - S1

XL	 E1338 - S1

dimensions (L x W x H)	

15.75 x 5.91 x 5.12

19.69 x 5.91 x 5.12

31.50 x 5.91 x 5.12

1	 224

1	 192

1	 96

lbs	 cu in

6.6	 244

8.8	 305

12.1	 488

bouvy

size	 article code

M	 E1016 - 60 

L	 E1016 - 80

XL	 E1016 - 100

XXL	 E1016 - 120

dimensions (L x W x H)	

11.81 x 11.81 x 23.62

15.75 x 15.75 x 31.50

19.69 x 19.69 x 39.37

19.69 x 19.69 x 47.24

2	 36

1	 15

1	 8

1	 6

lbs	 cu in

17.0	 3295

27.1	 7811

68.3	 15256

78.0	 18307

01 03

01 03

natural collection

d
utch d

e
sig

n p
o

tte
ry

yong

size	 article code

one size	 E1131 - S1

dimensions (L x W x H)	

13.78 x 13.78 x 47.24 1	 15

lbs	 cu in

42.1	 8970

01 03

including removable double bottom 

(only size XL and XXL)

including fixed double bottom

yang

size	 article code

one size	 E1005 - S1  

dimensions (L x W x H)	

13.78 x 13.78 x 39.37 1	 18

lbs	 cu in

34.1	 7158

01 03

including fixed double bottom



64 65fiberstone natural collection

d
utch d

e
sig

n p
o

tte
rybeau

size	 article code

M	 E1011 - 75  

L	 E1011 - 100

dimensions (L x W x H)	

12.99 x 12.99 x 29.53

16.93 x 16.93 x 39.37

1	 21

1	 12

lbs	 cu in

23.6	 3673

37.3	 8111

hole in one

size	 article code

one size	 E1124 - S1  

dimensions (L x W x H)	

31.50 x 19.49 x 39.37 1	 4

lbs	 cu in

105.8	 24165

jort seating

size	 article code

S	 E1121 - S1

dimensions (L x W x H)	

39.37 x 15.75 x 17.72 1	 12

lbs	 cu in

66.1	 10984

01 03

01 03

01 03

including removale double bottom

(only size L)

yenn

size	 article code

M	 E1300 - S1

dimensions (L x W x H)	

9.84 x 9.84 x 49.21 1	 24

lbs	 cu in

28.7	 4766

01 03

including fixed double bottom



66 67fiberstone natural collection

d
utch d

e
sig

n p
o

tte
ry

max

size	 article code

S	 E1014 - 30 

M	 E1014 - 43

L	 E1014 - 50

dimensions (Ø x H)

11.81 x 11.81

16.93 x 16.93

19.69 x 19.69

1	 72

1	 24

1	 16

lbs	 cu in

7.3	 1251

14.8	 3808

22.1	 5992

belle

size	 article code

M	 E1010 - 70  

L	 E1010 - 90

XL	 E1010 - 120

XXL	 E1010 - 150

dimensions (Ø x H)	

18.50 x 27.56

23.62 x 35.43

30.31 x 47.24

39.37 x 59.06

1	 10

1	 8

1	 1

1	 1

lbs	 cu in

23.2	 5407

35.7	 11173

102.7	 24574

191.8	 52480

01 03

01 03

keep your planter black with our 
fiberstone maintance oil! 

» see page 137

including removable double bottom 

(only size XL and XXL)

bucket

size	 article code

XS	 E1004 - 35 

S	 E1004 - 40

M	 E1004 - 50

L	 E1004 - 60

dimensions (Ø x H)	

15.75 x 13.78

19.69 x 15.75

22.83 x 19.69

26.77 x 23.62

1	 30

1	 20

1	 16

1	 6

lbs	 cu in

9.5	 2014

14.3	 3478

20.9	 5797

32.9	 10069

dax

size	 article code

L	 E1043 - 80  

XL	 E1043 - 100

dimensions (Ø x H)	

14.57 x 31.50 

18.50 x 39.37

1	 21

1	 8

lbs	 cu in

20.5	 3918

33.5	 7866

ben

size	 article code

L	 E1051 - 55  

XL	 E1051 - 72

dimensions (Ø x H)

15.75 x 21.65

20.47 x 28.35

1	 18

1	 10

lbs	 cu in

12.1	 3320

22.3	 7311

01 03

01 03

01 03

including removable double bottom

nax

size	 article code

M	 E1036 - 70  

L	 E1036 - 100

dimensions (Ø x H)	

13.78 x 27.56

19.69 x 39.76

1	 22

1	 8

lbs	 cu in

14.1	 3131

34.2	 9685

01 03



68 69fiberstone natural collection

d
utch d

e
sig

n p
o

tte
ry

pax

size	 article code

M	 E1042 - 46  

XL	 E1042 - 67

dimensions (Ø x H)

17.32 x 18.11

25.98 x 26.38

1	 16

1	 6

lbs	 cu in

17.6	 3460

35.3	 11479

01 03

dice

size	 article code

L	 E1118 - 44  

XL	 E1118 - 60

dimensions (Ø x H)	

13.39 x 17.32

17.72 x 23.62

1	 36

1	 12

lbs	 cu in

10.6	 2264

20.3	 5663

bond

size	 article code

S	 E1117 - 45  

M	 E1117 - 62

L	 E1117 - 85

dimensions (Ø x H)

13.78 x 17.72

19.09 x 24.21

26.77 x 33.46

1	 36

1	 12

1	 4

lbs	 cu in

10.1	 2050

24.3	 5260

41.9	 13254

jumbo jesslyn

size	 article code

S	 E1061 - S1  

M	 E1060 - S1

L	 E1040 - S1

dimensions (Ø x H)

32.68 x 28.74

38.58 x 33.46

44.09 x 38.19

1	 2

1	 2

1	 2

lbs	 cu in

58.4	 17453

85.5	 28400

112.0	 42247

01 03

01 03

01 03

jesslyn

size	 article code

S	 E1159 - 44  

M	 E1159 - 52

L	 E1159 - 61

dimensions (Ø x H)

19.69 x 17.32

23.62 x 20.47

27.56 x 24.02

1	 30

1	 16

1	 12

lbs	 cu in

14.6	 3887

24.3	 6554

35.3	 10545

01 03

city bowl

size	 article code

S	 E1167 - S1  

M	 E1166 - S1

L	 E1165 - S1

dimensions (Ø x H)

36.22 x 19.69

43.31 x 23.62

50.39 x 26.77

1	 4

1	 3

1	 2

lbs	 cu in

63.9	 16470

86.0	 28278

119.3	 42344

01 03



70 71fiberstone natural collection

d
utch d

e
sig

n p
o

tte
ry

max low

size	 article code

XS	 E1367 - S1  

S	 E1368 - S1

M	 E1369 - S1

dimensions (Ø x H)

11.81 x 3.54

15.75 x 3.54

19.69 x 3.94

1	 4

1	 3

1	 2

lbs	 cu in

6.6	 244

8.8	 427

9.9	 732

01 03

sunny

size	 article code

M	 E1110 - 20  

L	 E1110 - 27

dimensions (Ø x H)

12.99 x 7.87

17.72 x 10.63

1	 81

1	 28

lbs	 cu in

6.0	 879

10.4	 2209

01 03

bowl

size	 article code

M	 E1065 - 28  

L	 E1065 - 38

dimensions (Ø x H)

17.72 x 11.02

23.62 x 14.96

1	 28

1	 20

lbs	 cu in

9.9	 1947

17.9	 4754

01 03



72 73

Bring the beauty of mother earth into any interior or garden with the 
earth collection of pottery pots. Square shaped pots are inspired by the 
rugged motif of the salt flats of Bolivia, while the round shapes with 
subtle structures give the feeling of strolling in a Moroccan desert. The 
fiberstone material and UV resistant coating allows to place the earth 
collection in any climate. The earthy colors provide a serene and natural 
appearance.

earth
fiberstone

frost 
resistant

outdoorindoor uv
resistant



74 75fiberstone earth collection

d
utch d

e
sig

n p
o

tte
ryblock

size	 article code

L	 E1003 - 50 

dimensions (L x W x H)	

19.69 x 19.69 x 19.69 1	 16

lbs	 cu in

31.1	 6960

jumbo

size	 article code

M*	 E1078 - S1  

L*	 E1077 - S1

XL*	 E1076 - S1

SDB SDR SDW

dimensions (L x W x H)	

27.56 x 27.56 x 24.41

35.43 x 35.43 x 32.68

43.31 x 43.31 x 36.22

1	 6

1	 2

1	 2

lbs	 cu in

66.8	 17941

132.9	 39543

197.5	 66455

* on request

jort

size	 article code

M	 E1008 - H50 

dimensions (L x W x H)	

39.37 x 15.75 x 19.69 1	 8

lbs	 cu in

45.6	 11191

SDB SDR SDW

SDB SDR SDW

- NEW -

artificial 
plants

(see page 130 - 133)



76 77

belle

size	 article code

L	 E1010 - 90

XXL*	 E1010 - 150

dimensions (Ø x H)	

23.62 x 35.43

39.37 x 59.06

1	 8

1	 1

lbs	 cu in

29.8	 10299

192.9	 49011

* on request

dax

size	 article code

L	 E1043 - 80  

XL	 E1043 - 100

dimensions (Ø x H)

14.57 x 31.50

18.50 x 39.37

1	 21

1	 8

lbs	 cu in

17.6	 1089

30.9	 2172

ben

size	 article code

XL	 E1051 - 72  

dimensions (Ø x H)

20.47 x 28.35 1	 8

lbs	 cu in

24.0	 7311

fiberstone

DB DR DW

DB DR DW

DB DR DW

earth collection

d
utch d

e
sig

n p
o

tte
ry

including removable double bottom 

including removable double bottom 

bouvy

size	 article code

L	 E1016 - 80

XXL*	 E1016 - 120

dimensions (L x W x H)	

15.75 x 15.75 x 31.50

19.69 x 19.69 x 47.24

1	 8

1	 6

lbs	 cu in

32.0	 7811

75.0	 17143

* on request

SDB SDR SDW

including removable double bottom

(only size XXL)



78 79

bond

size	 article code

L	 E1117 - 85  

dimensions (Ø x H)

26.77 x 33.46 1	 4

lbs	 cu in

41.9	 13254

fiberstone

DB DR DW

earth collection

d
utch d

e
sig

n p
o

tte
ry

jesslyn

size	 article code

M	 E1159 - 52  

L	 E1159 - 61

dimensions (Ø x H)	

23.62 x 20.67

27.56 x 24.02

1	 12

1	 6

lbs	 cu in

24.3	 6554

35.3	 10545

dice

size	 article code

XL	 E1118 - 60 

dimensions (Ø x H)

18.11 x 23.62 1	 12

lbs	 cu in

20.3	 5663

jumbo orb

size	 article code

S	 E1189 - S1  

L*	 E1187 - S1

dimensions (Ø x H)

34.25 x 28.74

52.36 x 44.88

1	 2

1	 1

lbs	 cu in

65.0	 21578

181.9	 81119

* on request

DB DR DW

DB DR DW

DB DR DW

max

size	 article code

L	 E1014 - 50  

dimensions (Ø x H)

19.69 x 19.69 1	 16

lbs	 cu in

22.1	 5463

DB DR DW

pax

size	 article code

XL	 E1042 - 67

dimensions (Ø x H)

25.98 x 26.38 1	 6

lbs	 cu in

35.3	 11479

DB DR DW



80 81

The platinum collection is, as the name indicates, the most exclusive 
collection within the pottery pots range. The platinum finish is unique in 
combination with our strong fiberstone material. This is a collection of 
purely eye-catching luxury pots made from high quality material with an 
exceptional finish.  

Please note: the items in this collection are for indoor use only and should not be exposed to direct sun-

light.

platinum
fiberstone

indoor exclusive lightweight



82 83fiberstone platinum collection

d
utch d

e
sig

n p
o

tte
ry

fleur

size	 article code

S	 E1035 - 15

dimensions (L x W x H)	

5.91 x 5.91 x 5.91 4	 432

lbs	 cu in

1.5	 156

balcony 

size	 article code

XS	 E1104 - S1  

S	 E1103 - S1

XL	 E1105 - S1

dimensions (L x W x H)	

15.75 x 7.87 x 7.87

19.69 x 7.87 x 7.87

31.50 x 7.87 x 7.87

1	 96

1	 64

1	 54

lbs	 cu in

7.7	 769

9.3	 1220

11.5	 1557

GC

GC

beth

size	 article code

XS	 E3003 - S1  

M	 E1112 - S1

dimensions (Ø x H)	

9.84 x 8.07

19.69 x 17.13

1	 128

1	 16

lbs	 cu in

1.5	 244

8.8	 2288

dax

size	 article code

L	 E1043 - 80  

XL	 E1043 - 100

dimensions (Ø x H)	

14.57 x 31.50

18.50 x 39.37

1	 21

1	 8

lbs	 cu in

17.6	 1089

30.9	 2172

GC

GC

including fixed double bottom 



84 85

cora

size	 article code

S	 E1111 - 25

dimensions (Ø x H)

18.50 x 10.04 1	 28

lbs	 cu in

10.1	 1232

bowl

size	 article code

L	 E1065 - 38  

dimensions (Ø x H)

23.62 x 14.96 1	 20

lbs	 cu in

18.7	 2683

fiberstone

GC

GC

platinum collection

d
utch d

e
sig

n p
o

tte
ry

vic bowl

size	 article code

S	 E1305 - S1  

L	 E1144 - S1

dimensions (Ø x H)

15.16 x 7.09

23.62 x 11.02

1	 54

1	 28

lbs	 cu in

7.9	 458

20.9	 2136

sunny

size	 article code

L	 E1110 - 27  

dimensions (Ø x H)

17.72 x 10.63 1	 28

lbs	 cu in

10.4	 1839

GC

GC



86 87fiberstone platinum collection

d
utch d

e
sig

n p
o

tte
ry

tara

size	 article code

XS	 E3019 - S1  

dimensions (Ø x H)	

11.81 x 4.72 2	 168

lbs	 cu in

2.9	 183

dorant

size	 article code

S	 E3004 - 18

dimensions (L x W x H)

16.93 x 7.09 x 7.09 2	 120

lbs	 cu in

3.8	 610

puk

size	 article code

S	 E1033 - 15

dimensions (Ø x H)

5.91 x 5.91 4	 432

lbs	 cu in

1.3	 122

GC

GC

GC



88 89

new
collection

We think this would be the outcome when the rough meets the 
modern. The urban collection brightens up every space and is a ‘not to 
be missed’. The medium to outsized planters come in three different 
well-known pottery pots shapes: the orb, the patt and the charlie. The 
unique concrete finish does its work well both outside and inside.  

urban
ficonstone

frost 
resistant

outdoorindoor uv
resistant



90 91ficonstone

jumbo patt

size	 article code

XXS	 R3026 - 47  

XS	 R3026 - 61

S	 R3026 - 77

M	 R3026 - 97

dimensions (Ø x H)

21.85 x 18.31

28.74 x 24.02

36.42 x 30.32

46.85 x 38.19

1	 16

1	 6

1	 2

1	 2

lbs	 cu in

32.0	 14035

55.1	 29291

94.8	 59986

152.1	 -

jumbo charlie

size	 article code

XXS	 R3024 - 51  

XS	 R3024 - 60

S	 R3024 - 70

M	 R3024 - 80

90

dimensions (Ø x H)

20.87 x 20.28

24.41 x 23.62

28.74 x 27.36

33.07 x 31.69

1	 16

1	 6

1	 6

1	 2

lbs	 cu in

31.1	 10618

43.0	 17209

60.6	 26362

82.7	 6285

90

new

new

urban collection

d
utch d

e
sig

n p
o

tte
ry

jumbo orb

size	 article code

XXS	 R3017 - 45  

XS	 R3017 - 57

S	 R1189 - S1

M	 R1188 - S1

dimensions (Ø x H)

20.87 x 17.72

27.17 x 22.44

34.45 x 27.56

43.50 x 35.63

1	 16

1	 6

1	 3

1	 2

lbs	 cu in

21.2	 -

38.8	 -

71.7	 -

119.1	 -

90
new



92 93

The cement collection is a small collection of bestsellers in a special 
finish. The finish of the planters feels like a newly plastered wall. The 
smooth finish with uneven color shades, give the products in this 
collection their cool and contemporary look. The robust ficonstone 
material is suitable for both indoor and outdoor and can therefore be 
placed in any environment. 

cement
ficonstone

frost 
resistant

outdoorindoor uv
resistant



94 95ficonstone

jort

size	 article code

M	 P1008 - 50

dimensions (L x W x H)	

39.37 x 15.75 x 19.69 1	 12

lbs	 cu in

82.7	 11961

block

size	 article code

M	 P1002 - 40 

L	 P1002 - 50

60

dimensions (L x W x H)	

15.75 x 15.75 x 15.75

19.69 x 19.69 x 19.69

1	 30

1	 16

lbs	 cu in

30.9	 3759

55.1	 7384

60

bouvy

size	 article code

L	 P1016 - 80 

dimensions (L x W x H)	

17.13 x 17.13 x 31.50 1	 10

lbs	 cu in

72.8	 8818

60

including removable double bottom

cement collection

d
utch d

e
sig

n p
o

tte
ry

dax

size	 article code

XL	 P1043 - 100

dimensions (Ø x H)

18.50 x 37.17 1	 8

lbs	 cu in

48.5	 6957

60

including removable double bottom



96 97ficonstone

orb

size	 article code

L	 P3017 - 46

dimensions (Ø x H)

20.87 x 18.11 1	 16

lbs	 cu in

28.7	 4943

cement collection

d
utch d

e
sig

n p
o

tte
ry

60

eileen

size	 article code

XL	 P3025 - 14  

XXL	 P3025 - 21

dimensions (Ø x H)	

14.17 x 5.51

20.87 x 8.27

2	 126

1	 36

lbs	 cu in

9.9	 671

23.2	 2441

60

bucket
60

size	 article code

M	 P1004 - 40 

L	 P1004 - 50

dimensions (Ø x H)

19.49 x 15.75

22.83 x 19.69

1	 20

1	 16

lbs	 cu in

24.3	 3356

33.1	 5675

ben

size	 article code

L	 P1051 - 55  

dimensions (Ø x H)

18.31 x 21.65 1	 22

lbs	 cu in

27.6	 4333

60



98 99

The stone collection is a small collection of bestsellers with a 
recognizable finish. The surface of the planters feel like coarse 
sandpaper. The strong ficonstone base of the planters is the reason this 
collection can be used inside and outside.

stone
ficonstone

frost 
resistant

outdoorindoor uv
resistant



100 101ficonstone

jort

size	 article code

M	 P1008 - 50  

dimensions (L x W x H)	

39.37 x 15.75 x 19.69 1	 20

lbs	 cu in

82.7	 11961

block

size	 article code

M	 P1002 - 40 

L	 P1002 - 50

dimensions (L x W x H)	

15.75 x 15.75 x 15.75

19.69 x 19.69 x 19.69

1	 30

1	 16

lbs	 cu in

30.9	 3759

55.1	 7384

bouvy

size	 article code

L	 P1016 - 80

dimensions (L x W x H)	

17.13 x 17.13 x 31.5 1	 27

lbs	 cu in

72.8	 8818

32

32

32

including removable double bottom

stone collection

d
utch d

e
sig

n p
o

tte
ry

dax

size	 article code

XL	 P1043 - 100

dimensions (Ø x H)	

18.50 x 39.17 1	 8

lbs	 cu in

48.5	 6957

32

including removable double bottom



102 103ficonstone

orb

size	 article code

L	 P3017 - 46

dimensions (Ø x H)	

20.87 x 18.11 1	 16

lbs	 cu in

28.7	 4943

stone collection

d
utch d

e
sig

n p
o

tte
ry

eileen

size	 article code

XL	 P3025 - 14  

XXL	 P3025 - 21

dimensions (Ø x H)

14.17 x 5.51

20.87 x 8.27

2	 126

1	 36

lbs	 cu in

4.0	 671

23.2	 2441

32

32

ben

size	 article code

L	 P1051 - 55  

dimensions (Ø x H)

18.31 x 21.65 1	 22

lbs	 cu in

27.6	 4333

32

bucket

size	 article code

M	 P1004 - 40 

L	 P1004 - 50

dimensions (Ø x H)	

19.49 x 15.75

22.83 x 19.69

1	 20

1	 16

lbs	 cu in

24.3	 3356

33.1	 5675

32



104 105

The ridged collection is a classic collection with round shaped pottery 
and planters available in all kinds of small and basic sizes. The pots 
have a delicately ribbed surface which makes them sturdy but elegant 
classics. The characteristic planters from the ridged collection are made 
from ficonstone and can be used both indoors and outdoors.

ridged
ficonstone

frost 
resistant

outdoorindoor uv
resistant



106 107ficonstone ridged collection

d
utch d

e
sig

n p
o

tte
rycody

size	 article code

S	 P3031 - 25  

M	 P3031 - 31

L	 P3031 - 37

dimensions (Ø x H)

11.02 x 9.84

13.78 x 12.20

16.54 x 14.57

1	 84

1	 54

1	 30

lbs	 cu in

4.1	 793

13.2	 1587

19.8	 2746

cody high 

size	 article code

S	 P3032 - 45  

M	 P3032 - 55

L	 P3032 - 70

21 22

dimensions (Ø x H)

11.02 x 17.72

13.78 x 21.65

16.54 x 27.56

1	 48

1	 33

1	 15

lbs	 cu in

15.4	 1587

22.1	 2990

35.3	 5553

21 22

jesslyn

size	 article code

XS	 P1186 - 34  

S	 P1186 - 43

dimensions (Ø x H)	

16.34 x 13.58

20.08 x 16.93

1	 30

1	 16

lbs	 cu in

15.4	 2075

24.3	 3906

ben

size	 article code

L	 P1051 - 55  

dimensions (Ø x H)	

15.75 x 21.65 1	 22

lbs	 cu in

20.9	 3295

25 26

25 26



108 109

eileen

size	 article code

XL	 P3025 - 14  

XXL	 P3025 - 21

dimensions (Ø x H)

14.70 x 5.51

20.87 x 8.27

1	 117

1	 36

lbs	 cu in

4.0	 763

9.7	 2441

ficonstone ridged collection

d
utch d

e
sig

n p
o

tte
ry

pax

size	 article code

M	 P1042 - 36  

L	 P1042 - 48

dimensions (Ø x H)	

15.94 x 14.17

21.65 x 19.09

1	 30

1	 16

lbs	 cu in

18.7	 2441

35.3	 6102

25 26

25 26



110 111

Modern shapes with a tough character. Say hello to the raw collection, 
an assortment of pots we cannot ignore. The raw collection is at its 
best in a spacious environment where it can stand on its own. But, it 
also fits perfectly in a more characteristic décor, because we all know 
opposites attract. The sprayed-cement finish and deep rusty color give 
this collection a unique appearance. 

raw
ficonstone

frost 
resistant

outdoorindoor uv
resistant



112 113ficonstone

cody

size	 article code

S	 R3031 - 25

M	 R3031 - 31

L	 R3031 - 37

dimensions (Ø x H)

11.02 x 9.84

13.78 x 12.20

16.54 x 14.57

1	 84

1	 54

1	 30

lbs	 cu in

10.1	 537

14.2	 1038

13.1	 1831

cody high

size	 article code

S	 R3032 - 40  

M	 R3032 - 51

L	 R3032 - 68

73

dimensions (Ø x H)

11.02 x 15.75

13.78 x 20.08

14.80 x 26.77

1	 60

1	 36

1	 18

lbs	 cu in

16.5	 915

27.5	 1831

51.8	 3600

73

raw collection

d
utch d

e
sig

n p
o

tte
ry

ruby

size	 article code

M	 R3035 - 26

L	 R3035 - 31

dimensions (Ø x H)	

16.54 x 10.24

19.69 x 12.20

1	 42

1	 24

lbs	 cu in

14.8	 1159

24.7	 1953

73



114 115

The rough collection is the rebellious one of the pottery pots family. 
With its ‘less is more’ mentality, the rough collection focuses on the 
tough character of the pot. The collection, with a fiberclay basis, 
consists of modern planters with the same characteristic finish in many 
different colors.

rough
fiberclay

frost 
resistant

outdoorindoor uv
resistant

lightweight budget 
friendly



116 117fiberclay

charlie

size	 article code

XXXS*	 P3024 - 7  

XXS*	 P3024 - 10

XS	 P3024 - 11

S	 P3024 - 14

M	 P3024 - 17

L	 P3024 - 24

XL	 P3024 - 31

XXL	 P3024 - 43

33 34 35 37

dimensions (Ø x H)	

3.35 x 2.95

4.17 x 3.90

4.72 x 4.53

5.91 x 5.71

7.09 x 6.89

9.84 x 9.45

12.60 x 12.20

17.32 x 16.93

48	 2592

48	 1152

16	 1024

9	 432

6	 300

4	 128

2	 54

1	 24

lbs	 cu in

0.6	 18

1.0	 37

1.4	 55

2.2	 113

4.2	 183

8.2	 549

13.0	 1220

28.7	 3295
* only available in black washed (33) and grey washed (34)

rough collection

d
utch d

e
sig

n p
o

tte
ry

patt

size	 article code

S	 P3026 - 11  

M	 P3026 - 14

L	 P3026 - 16

XL	 P3026 - 19

XXL	 P3026 - 28

XXXL	 P3026 - 38

dimensions (Ø x H)	

5.31 x 4.33

6.50 x 5.51

7.87 x 6.50

9.06 x 7.68

13.39 x 11.22

17.72 x 14.96

18	 864

12	 432

8	 288

6	 180

2	 54

1	 20

lbs	 cu in

1.5	 61

2.6	 122

3.5	 214

5.1	 305

14.6	 1159

26.5	 2746

33 34 35 37



118 119fiberclay

eileen

size	 article code

S	 P3025 - 9

M	 P3025 - 11

L	 P3025 - 13

XL	 P3025 - 14

dimensions (Ø x H)

9.45 x 3.54

11.42 x 4.33

13.78 x 5.12

15.35 x 5.71

8	 320

4	 192

2	 126

2	 72

lbs	 cu in

3.3	 183

6.2	 305

8.6	 549

10.6	 793

rough collection

d
utch d

e
sig

n p
o

tte
ry

33 34 35 37

mini orb

size	 article code

S	 P3017 - S1

M	 P3017 - 21

L	 P3017 - 28

XL	 P3017 - 35

dimensions (Ø x H)	

7.09 x 5.91

9.84 x 8.27

12.60 x 11.02

15.35 x 13.78

12	 432

4	 144

2	 54

1	 30

lbs	 cu in

2.4	 183

5.7	 488

8.6	 1098

17.4	 2013

orb

size	 article code

M	 P3017 - 43 

dimensions (Ø x H)

18.90 x 16.93 1	 16

lbs	 cu in

24.3	 3722

33 34 35 37

33 34 35 37



120 121fiberclay rough collection

d
utch d

e
sig

n p
o

tte
rypatt (hanging)

size	 article code

S	 P3026R - 11  

M	 P3026R - 14

L	 P3026R - 16

XL	 P3026R - 19

dimensions (Ø x H)	

5.31 x 4.33

6.50 x 5.51

7.87 x 6.50

9.06 x 7.68

18	 864

12	 432

8	 288

6	 180

lbs	 cu in

1.5	 61

2.7	 122

3.5	 214

5.1	 305

33 34

charlie (hanging)

size	 article code

XXXS	 P3024R - 7  

XXS	 P3024R - 10

XS	 P3024R - 11

S	 P3024R - 14

M	 P3024R - 17

dimensions (Ø x H)	

3.35 x 2.95

4.17 x 3.90

4.72 x 4.53

5.91 x 5.71

7.09 x 6.89

48	 2592

48	 1152

16	 1024

9	 432

6	 300

lbs	 cu in

0.6	 18

1.0	 36

1.4	 54

2.2	 112

4.2	 183

33 34

eileen (hanging)

size	 article code

S	 P3025R - 9 

M	 P3025R - 11

dimensions (Ø x H)	

9.45 x 3.54

11.42 x 4.33

8	 320

4	 192

lbs	 cu in

3.3	 183

6.2	 305

33 34

new

new

new



122 123

Deep, warm and soft shades derived from nature, are the base of 
the pottery pots refined collection. Specially designed to bring back 
serenity and simplicity in the interior. The matte finish provides an 
earthy and pure sense of calm. Simple shapes and sleek finishes make 
this collection elegant and tasteful. The refined collection is made from 
sandstone, which makes it a lightweight, strong and refined collection.

refined
sandstone

frost 
resistant

outdoorindoor uv
resistant

ultra 
lightweight



124 125sandstone refined collection

d
utch d

e
sig

n p
o

tte
ry

bucket

size	 article code

S	 D1004 - 40  

M	 D1004 - 50

dimensions (Ø x H)

19.69 x 15.75

22.83 x 19.69

1	 20

1	 8

lbs	 cu in

17.6	 3417

29.8	 5614

max

size	 article code

S	 D1014 - 30  

M	 D1014 - 43

L	 D1014 - 50

61

dimensions (Ø x H)

11.42 x 11.61

16.73 x 16.73

19.69 x 19.29

2	 72

1	 24

1	 16

lbs	 cu in

7.3	 1159

16.5	 3539

28.2	 5614

dax

size	 article code

L	 D1043 - 80 

XL	 D1043 - 100

dimensions (Ø x H)

14.57 x 31.50

18.31 x 38.98

1	 21

1	 8

lbs	 cu in

26.5	 1526

44.1	 2990

including removable double bottom

68

61

61

new

new

new

68

68



126 127

coral

size	 article code

S	 D3017 - 15  

M	 D3017 - 21

dimensions (Ø x H)

7.09 x 5.91

9.84 x 8.27

12	 432

4	 144

lbs	 cu in

1.8	 153

3.3	 427

jesslyn

size	 article code

S	 D1159 - 44  

M	 D1159 - 52

L	 D1159 - 61

dimensions (Ø x H)

19.69 x 17.32

23.62 x 20.47

27.56 x 24.02

1	 16

1	 6

1	 6

lbs	 cu in

18.1	 3600

30.9	 6041

43.0	 9825

sunny

size	 article code

M	 D1110 - 20  

L	 D1110 - 27

dimensions (Ø x H)

13.78 x 8.27

17.72 x 10.63

1	 81

1	 28

lbs	 cu in

6.0	 915

10.6	 1953

sandstone refined collection

d
utch d

e
sig

n p
o

tte
ry61

61

new

new

68

68

68

ben

size	 article code

L	 D1051 - 55 

XL	 D1051 - 72

dimensions (Ø x H)

15.75 x 21.65

20.47 x 28.35

1	 18

1	 10

lbs	 cu in

17.6	 3295

32.0	 7262

61
new

68

61 62 63 64



128 129

eav low

size	 article code

XS	 D3043 - 6  

S	 D3043 - 7

dimensions (Ø x H)

11.81 x 2.56

12.99 x 2.95

8	 336

6	 216

lbs	 cu in

2.6	 244

3.1	 305

sandstone refined collection

d
utch d

e
sig

n p
o

tte
ry

landon

size	 article code

L	 D5000 - 86

dimensions (Ø x H)

14.3 x 33.8 1	 16

lbs	 cu in

-	 -

61

logan

size	 article code

S	 D5001 - 63

dimensions (Ø x H)

14.1 x 24.6 1	 36

lbs	 cu in

-	 -

61
new

new
68

68

68

eav

size	 article code

XS	 D3042 - 11  

S	 D3042 - 12

dimensions (Ø x H)

10.63 x 4.53

12.20 x 4.92

8	 256

6	 180

lbs	 cu in

3.4	 305

4.1	 488

6861 62 63 64

61 62 63 64



130 131

a
nd

 m
o

re
 o

b
je

cts

Looking for an easy boost for your pottery pots planter? Decorate your 
interior or exterior with our artificial plants. They come in a variety 
of shapes and sizes. This range is very practical for quick projects or 
customers without green thumbs. The best bit is that, except for an 
occasional dusting, there is no maintenance needed. 

artificial plants
plastic & polyester

outdoor

new
collection

indoor



132 133plastic & polyester artificial plants collection

grass

size	 article code

M	 F1004 - 107

L	 F1004 - 173

dimensions	

H 42.13

H 68.11

4	 18

2	 10

lbs	 liter

16.0	 n/a

18.7	 n/a

boxwood round

size	 article code

S	 F1003 - 52  

M	 F1003 - 70

L	 F1003 - 90

XL	 F1003 - 110

91

dimensions	

Ø 20.47

Ø 27.56

Ø 35.43

Ø 43.31

1	 16

1	 12

1	 8

1	 6

lbs	 liter

4.3	 n/a

9.7	 n/a

18.1	 n/a

27.8	 n/a

alocasia

size	 article code

one size	 F1002 - 220  

dimensions	

H 86.61 1	 10

lbs	 liter

27.8	 n/a

new

new

new

91

91

a
nd

 m
o

re
 o

b
je

cts



134 135

Our use and care range offers various products to maintain or upgrade 
your Pottery Pots planters. Most of our products can be used both 
indoors and outdoors. When products are placed outdoor a special 
outdoor treatment is required. The use and care accessories keep your 
products in the best condition possible.

use & care



136 137

•	 Drill holes in the bottom of the planter. Use a 8-10 mm 
metal/wood drill.

•	 Drill several holes, the number of holes depends on the 
size of the planter. Document available upon request.

•	 Cover the holes with mesh, to make sure the soil cannot 
clog the holes.

• 	Make sure that planters without feet do not directly make 
contact with the subsurface. Loose feet prevent this or a 
plant saucer can be used.

• 	If you directly place a planter without feet on the 
subsurface, we recommend to drill the holes at the side of 
the planter instead of in the bottom. This best can be done 
5 to 10 cm above the ground.

•	 A piece of duct tape placed where you want to drill the 
hole, will help keep the drill bit from slipping.

• 	Fill the planter with 1/3 of hydro grain. The hydro grains 
contribute to the water management and make sure that 
your plants grow better.

•	Then fill the planter with 2/3 of potting soil and place the 
plant in the planter.

•	 Lastly you can choose to cover the soil with a decorative 
layer of hydrograin, bark chips or groundcover plants.

•	 After filling the planter, we recommend not to replace 
the planter. The	weight of the hydro grain and the potting 
soil could cause damage to the planter.

outdoor

instructions

2/3 potting soil

cover

1/3 clay pebbles

•	 Cover the inside with a water-resistant inner tray or pond 
liner.

•	 Put the planter in the right place.

•	 Fill the planter with 1/3 of clay pebbles. These contribute 
to the water management and make sure that your plants 
grow better.

•	 Then fill the planter with 2/3 of potting soil and place the 
plant in the planter.

• 	Lastly you can choose to cover the soil with a decorative 
layer of clay pebbles, bark chips or groundcover plants.

• After filling the planter, we recommend not to replace the 
planter. The weight of the clay pebbles and the potting soil 
could cause damage to the planter.

indoor

use and care

a
nd

 m
o

re
 o

b
je

cts

maintenance oil

size	 article code

0.5 l	 2 - S  

dimensions 

n/a 6	 1176

lbs	 cu in

30.5	 n/a

laquer pen

size	 article code

12 ml	 06

dimensions	

n/a 1	 999999

lbs	 cu in

1.0	 n/a

W

01

Is there any damage caused to your planter? Touch it up easily with our lacquer pen.

 Our maintenance oil preserves and enhances the dark colored surface. The oil also protects 

against discoloration and simplifies maintenance. Only for use on fiberstone black (01) pots. 

MWDB DR DW
new colors

plastic pot insert

size	 article code

XS	 300 - 300 - NA

S	 300 - 350 - NA

M	 300 - 400 - NA

L	 300 - 450 - NA

XL	 300 - 500 - NA 

XXL	 300 - 600 - NA

XXXL	 300 - 700 - NA

dimensions (Ø x H)	

11.81 x 8.66

13.78 x 9.84 

15.75 x 11.81

15.75 x 13.78

16.69 x 14.96

23.62 x 17.72

27.56 x 17.72

1	 500

1	 500

1	 500

1	 500

1	 500

1	 500

1	 500

lbs	 cu in

0.4	 79

0.4	 124

0.8	 199

0.9	 255

1.0	 399

1.2	 686

2.1	 992

new sizes

pot feet

size	 article code

set of 4	 16 - S4

dimensions (L x W x H)	

3.94 x 3.94 x 0.47 1	 999999

lbs	 cu in

0.4	 n/a

W MW



138 139

Turn your planter into a 
pillar or use the topper as 
a decorative plateau.

use and care

a
nd

 m
o

re
 o

b
je

cts

topper thick - glossy

size	 article code

S	 J2013 - S1  

M 	 J2012 - S1

L	 J2011 - S1

dimensions (L x W x H)	

9.84 x 9.84 x 3.15

13.78 x 13.78 x 3.15

15.75 x 15.75 x 3.15

1	 180

4	 120

1	 108

lbs	 cu in

2.7	 n/a

4.9	 n/a

6.2	 n/a

W

S: suitable for E1300

M: suitable for E1005 & E1131

L: suitable for E1006 & E1016 - 80

topper thin - glossy

size	 article code

S	 J2017 - S1  

M 	 J2016 - S1

dimensions (L x W x H)	

9.84 x 9.84 x 0.98

13.78 x 13.78 x 0.98

4	 252

4	 378

lbs	 cu in

2.2	 n/a

3.3	 n/a

W

S: suitable for E1300

M: suitable for E1005 & E1131

Use the pot feet to lift the planter from the ground, to allow 
the water to drain away from the pot. Make sure the pot has 
drainage holes when using the planter outdoor.

pot feet

size	 article code

set of 4	 16 - S4

dimensions (L x W x H)	

3.94 x 3.94 x 0.47 1	 999999

lbs	 cu in

0.4	 n/a

01 03

pot feet

size	 article code

set of 4	 16 - S4

dimensions (L x W x H)	

3.94 x 3.94 x 0.47 1	 999999

lbs	 cu in

0.4	 n/a

32 60



140 141

saucer block - natural

size	 article code

30 	 J9003 - 30  

40 	 J9003 - 40

50 	 J9003 - 50

60 	 J9003 - 60

dimensions (L x W x H)	

13.39 x 13.39 x 1.57

17.32 x 17.32 x 1.57

20.47 x 20.47 x 1.57

25.20 x 25.20 x 1.57

6	 378

6	 252

6	 168

6	 84

lbs	 cu in

4.2	 n/a

7.1	 n/a

9.9	 n/a

13.2	 n/a

saucer block - glossy

size	 article code

30 	 J9003 - 30  

40 	 J9003 - 40

50 	 J9003 - 50

60 	 J9003 - 60

dimensions (L x W x H)	

13.39 x 13.39 x 1.18

17.32 x 17.32 x 1.18

21.26 x 21.26 x 1.18

25.20 x 25.20 x 1.18

1	 378

1	 252

1	 168

1	 84

lbs	 cu in

4.2	 n/a

7.1	 n/a

9.9	 n/a

13.2	 n/a

saucer jort - glossy

size	 article code

40 	 J9008 - 40  

50 	 J9008 - 50

dimensions (L x W x H)	

33.07 x 13.39 x 1.18

40.16 x 17.32 x 1.18

1	 126

1	 88

lbs	 cu in

9.9	 n/a

15.0	 n/a

saucer jort - natural

size	 article code

40 	 J9008 - 40  

50 	 J9008 - 50

dimensions (L x W x H)	

33.46 x 13.39 x 1.57

40.16 x 16.54 x 1.57

1	 132

1	 88

lbs	 cu in

9.9	 n/a

15.0	 n/a

W B

01 03

W B

01 03

use and care

a
nd

 m
o

re
 o

b
je

cts

The saucer can either be used as a decorative addition to 
your pottery pots planter, or to collect excess water as it 

drains from the planter.



142 143

Make your planters easy movable with the special pot 
wheels. The wheels can be used in combination with the 
drainage pipe to make sure the water leaves the planter at 
the desired area. For both indoor and outdoor use.

use and care

a
nd

 m
o

re
 o

b
je

cts

The drainage pipe contributes 
to the water management of 
your planter and makes sure 
that your plants grow better. 
With the drainage pipe the 
water leaves the planter at the 
desired area. 

pot wheel 

size	 article code

wheel	 30 - B  

drill	 30 - DRILL85

dimensions	

L 3.86 x W 1.77 x H 1.77

Ø 3.40 x H 5.40

1	 2000

1	 9000

lbs	 cu in

0.2	 n/a

22.1	 n/a

pot drainage pipe

size	 article code

pipe	 31 - B

drill	 31 - DRILL35MM

dimensions	

L 2.01 x W 1.97 x H 2.01

Ø 1.40 x H 5.24

1	 4000

1	 9000

lbs	 cu in

0.1	 n/a

0.5	 n/a



144 145

index

A
alocasia  133

B
balcony  42, 61, 83
balcony slim low  43, 62
belle  47, 66, 76
ben  47, 67, 76, 97, 103, 107, 126
beth  52, 83
block  39, 59, 74, 94, 100
bond  48, 68, 78
bouvy  43, 62, 76, 94, 100
bowl  55, 71, 84
bucket  47, 67, 97, 103, 125

C
charlie  116
charlie (hanging)  120
city bowl  51, 69
cody  107, 112
cody high  107, 112
cora  84
coral  127

D
dax  47, 67, 76, 83, 94, 100, 125
dice  51, 68, 79
dorant  55, 87

E
eav  129
eav low  129
eileen  97, 103, 108, 119
eileen (hanging)  121

F
fleur  39, 83

G
grass  133

H
hole in one  43, 65

J
jack  39, 59
jesslyn  48, 69, 79, 107, 126
jort  40, 60, 75, 94, 100
jort low  41, 61
jort middle high  40, 61
jort seating  43, 65
jort slim  40, 60
jort slim high  40, 61
jumbo  38, 59, 74
jumbo charlie  90
jumbo jesslyn  68
jumbo jort  39, 59

jumbo orb  79, 91
jumbo patt  90

K
kevan  53

L
landon  129
laquer pen  137
logan  129

M
maintenance oil  137
max  45, 66, 79, 124
max low  51
mini jort  42
mini orb  119
monique  55

N
nax  48, 67

O
orb  97, 103, 118

P
pandora  55

patt  117
patt (hanging)  120
pax  48, 68, 78, 108
plastic pot insert  137
pot drainage pipe  143
pot feet  137
pot wheel  143
puk  45, 87

R
ruby  113

S
saucer  140
sunny  54, 71, 84, 127

T
tara  51, 87
topper  139

V
vic bowl  84

Y
yang  44, 62
yenn  44, 65
yong  44, 62



146 147

our container 
program

From our factory in Vietnam full containers can be 
shipped directly to their destination. Compose the 
container with the collections you would like to sell 
and have the possibility to customize the products 
(e.g. add drainage holes). In this way you can save 
time and increase your margin!

If you have any questions or if you would like to 
receive the digital pricelist, please get in touch with 
us.

Don’t have enough storage space for a container full of stock? 
The container program is also possible for purchasing groups. 
Bundle your forces and compose a container together!



148 149

Without our partners it was not possible to create our brochure in the 
way it looks now. We would like to thank all of you.

credits

photoshoot | locations

Byzantium 
Amsterdam

Delftse Poort
www.delftsepoort.nl

ERA Contour
www.eracontour.nl

Hotel Arena
www.hotelarena.nl

Jacobs Elektro Groep
www.jacobselektro.nl

KIT Royal Tropical Institut
www.kit.nl

Restaurant Jacobsz
www.jacobsz.amsterdam

Singer Laren
www.singerlaren.nl

Sticky Fingers
www.stickyfingers.nl

The White Door Studio
www.thewhitedoorstudio.nl

VRIJ In Culemborg
www.vrijinculemborg.nl

Workbrands
www.workbrands.com

photoshoot | other

Nieuwkoop Europe B.V.
www.nieuwkoop-europe.com

Solpuri
www.solpuri.com

photography

Raymond Schindeler
www.raymondschindeler.nl

Although we have checked this catalog very thoroughly, it might still contain small errors in type 
and/or images. No claims can be made based on the information contained in this catalog. Ask 
for our general terms and conditions via sales@potterypots.com.



150 151

Atlanta, GA
showroom

Amsterdam
Aalsmeer

headquarters
showroom
warehouse

Vietnam
Ho Chí Minh City

warehouse

Burlington, NJ
sales office 

showroom
warehouse

contact details

potterypots

potterypots_official

pottery pots nederland

potterypots

Stay in the know, follow us on social media

Rest of the world

showroom & headquarter
monday to friday 9 am - 6 pm

Legmeerdijk 281
1432 KC Aalsmeer
The Netherlands

     +31 (0)88 445 6600
     sales@potterypots.nl
     www.potterypots.nl

warehouse
monday to friday 8 am - 5 pm

Legmeerdijk 281
1432 KC Aalsmeer
The Netherlands

directions
Coming from Flora Holland Aalsmeer follow 
the N231 into the direction of Amstelveen and 
turn left 200 meter after the traffic lights.

North & South America

showroom, warehouse & office
monday to friday 8.30 am -5 pm 

122 Kissel Road
Burlington, New Jersey 08016 
United States of America 

     +1 (609) 438 9050
     sales@potterypots.com
     www.potterypots.com

showroom
monday to friday 10 am - 4 pm

AmericasMart, Building 2 
Floor 9 (The Gardens)
Showroom 9A-17

     www.americasmart.com

151



152
www.potterypots.com

headquarter | showroom | warehouse
Legmeerdijk 281

1432 KC Aalsmeer
The Netherlands

    +31 (0)88 445 6600

office | showroom | warehouse
122 Kissel Road

Burlington, New Jersey 08016
United States of America

    +1 (609) 438 9050

showroom
AmericasMart

building 2, floor 9, showroom 9A-17
240 Peachtree Street N.W.

Atlanta, Georgia 30303-1327
United States of America


	the pottery pots promise
	order process
	our bestsellers
	material overview
	color overview
	collection overview
	dutch design pottery
	and more objects

	index
	credits
	contact details


